
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS  to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources,  
Councillor David Elkin 
 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 1.00 PM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 July 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Notice of Motion: Meanwhile use of vacant council property  (Pages 5 - 28) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

5   Local Government Association (LGA) Municipal Bonds Agency Participation  (Pages 29 
- 32) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

6   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

7   Exclusion of Public and Press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

 
8   Amendment to Leases at (1) Gilda Crescent, Polegate (2) St Anthony's, 508 Seaside, 

Eastbourne & (3) Warwick House, Seaford  (Pages 33 - 34) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

9   Any exempt urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 16 September 2015 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 14 July 2015 
at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillors Keeley and Pursglove spoke on item 6 (see minute 10) 
 
 
 
7 MINUTES  
 
7.1 Councillor Elkin approved as a correct record minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2015. 
 
 
8 REPORTS  
 
8.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
9.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
 
 
10 BEXHILL HASTINGS LAND TRANSACTIONS  
 
10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
10.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve the purchase of land outside of the Bexhill and Hastings Link 
Road (BHLR) Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under S53 of the Land Compensation Act 
1973; 
 
(2) approve the disposal of land purchased outside of the CPO to the adjoining landowner in 
order to reduce the monetary compensation that would otherwise be payable; 
 
(3) approve the disposal of CPO land as part of the Compensation offer to an adjoining land 
owner in order to reduce the monetary compensation that would otherwise be payable; and  
 
(4) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms of disposal in line 
with best consideration as defined by S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reasons  
 
10.3 The transfers in connection with the Bexhill and Hastings Link Road, are in order to 
reduce maintenance liabilities and reduce the risk of a requirement for the Council to purchase 
further property.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

  
Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

Date: 24 September 2015 

Title of Report: Meanwhile Use of vacant Council Property 

By: Chief Operating Officer  

Purpose of Report: To note a motion for the Council to adopt a policy of encouraging 

Meanwhile Use of vacant Council property where suitable 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION:   The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Recommend to County Council to agree the motion as set out in paragraph 1.1. 

2) Agree the revision of the Disposal Policy, as detailed in paragraph 2.8 of the 

report, subject to the motion being agreed by County Council. 

 
  

1. Background 

1.1 The following Notice of Motion has been submitted by Councillors Lambert and Hodges: 

 

East Sussex County Council has a substantial asset portfolio.  In common with other 
local authorities, as austerity bites and services are delivered in different ways, this 
portfolio is inevitably shrinking.  However this does not have to mean a shrinking of 
ambition or energy.  The meanwhile use of assets for community benefit can unlock 
and use the resilience and commitment of local communities to help people help 
themselves. 
 
This Notice of Motion calls on East Sussex County Council to develop a meanwhile 
policy for all its redundant assets to enable these to be used productively by the 
local community to stimulate the local economy, energize and channel local ambition 
and prevent decline in the built environment. 
 
1.2 In line with the County Council’s practice, the matter has been referred by the Chairman 
to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources for consideration to provide information and inform 
debate on the Motion. The Lead Member’s recommendation will be reported to the Council at its 
meeting on 20 October 2015. 
 

2. Supporting information 

 
2.1 Vacant property can incur costs through empty business rates, maintenance and 
ensuring insurance policy compliance. In addition, vacant properties offer little to local 
economies and present a risk through vandalism. A condition of any Meanwhile Use of a Council 
property will be that occupation will not be at the Council’s cost. 

2.2 Meanwhile use is a recognised method of enabling best use of resources while reducing 
costs for both the building landlord and the community or voluntary group using it. The Council’s 
existing Disposal Policy (see Appendix 1) does enable meanwhile use; however, there is no 
specific mention to interim uses of property which would assist in cost reduction, stimulate local 
economies and make best use of resources. It will therefore be necessary to update the 
Disposal Policy to reflect the criteria set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.6 below. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2.3 The meanwhile use of Council property will be limited to vacant sites where the 
occupation does not interfere with the Council’s Property Strategy. 

2.4 Any meanwhile use of Council property will still be subject to the Council’s Disposal  
Policy and scheme of delegated authorities. 

2.5 Any meanwhile use will compliment and not hinder the SPACES Programme. 

2.6 It will be the responsibility of any interested Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
organisation to produce a business case for a specified building. The Council will not prepare 
business cases and will not offer up premises under this policy. 

2.7 An update to the Disposal Policy would include wording to the effect: 
 

“consider interim uses where this does not conflict with longer term disposal plans, is at 
nil cost to the council, in order to ensure best use of resources, reduce costs and where 
possible stimulate local economies”. 

 
This would be an additional pledge under ‘Principle 4 – Work in Partnership & empower our 
communities’. 
 
 

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the County Council agree the 
motion made by Councillor Lambert, and to delegate the subsequent updating of the existing 
Council Disposal Policy as described in paragraph 2.7 above to the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
 
 
KEVIN FOSTER  
Chief Operating Officer 

Contact Officer: Christopher Reed MRICS, Asset Investment & Regeneration Manager, 01273 
336 237 

Local Members: All      

 
Background Documents:  
None 

Page 6



 

  

Disabled Access  

Policy and Strategy 

June 2012 

Property Disposals Policy 
          
June 2014 

 
H 

Page 7

Appendix A



Property Policies Pack 2014 update 
 
 

Policy name: Disposals Policy 
 
Policy Reference in the Pack:  H 
 
Date created: June 2013 
 
Sent for Review: 12/06/2014 
 
Deadline for update: 15/07/2014 
 
Name of Responsible Property Manager: Paul McLafferty/Roger Simmons  
 

Have any changes been made?  Yes/No 

 
If Yes: 
 

Name of Officer 
reviewing 

Paragraph name 
or Page umber 

Nature of changes made 

Sue Holt Various Various updates & changes  

   

   

   

   
 
Signed Off by: Roger Simms 
 
Date: 
 
Next Update due: June 2015 
 

Link to Agile Policy: Yes/No  

Sign Off: Neil Ashworth 
 

Please indicate below your name that you have reviewed. 

Roger Nigel Paul Pete Sean Matthew Dave Dennis  
24/7/14  22/7/14 22/7/14 13/8/14 2 July 2014 24/06/14 24/7/14  

 

Please indicate below your name that you have reviewed. 

Paul 
McL 

Sue 
1/8 

       

25/7/14         

 

Page 8



Amendments history sheet 

 

Issue Number Changes Made Issue Date 
1 Policy written 2007 

2 Update 2010 

3 Update 2013 

4 Update 2014 

   

   

   

   
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you would like a copy of the strategy in a different format, such as large 

print, Braille or a different language, please contact us. 

 

Dennis Thomas Roger Simmons   
External Estates Manager Acting Head of Strategic Property 
Tel: 01273 335469 Tel: 01273 335522 
dennis.thomas@eastsussex.gov.uk roger.simmons@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
  
  
  

 

Page 9



Contents  
 
1 Introduction  
 
2
[...]
rge print, Braille or a different language, please contact us. 

 

 

Dennis Thomas Roger Simmons   
External Estates Manager Acting Head of Strategic Property 
Tel: 01273 335469 Tel: 01273 335522 
dennis.thomas@eastsussex.gov.uk roger.simmons@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 28



 
Report to: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

Date: 
 

24 September 2015 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

The Local Government Association (LGA) - Municipal Bonds Agency  

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek formal approval for the Council to participate in, and commit 
funding in the Municipal Bonds Agency (the Local Capital Finance 
Company Ltd) as sponsored by the Local Government Association.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to agree: 
1. the level of Council participation and committing funding to an investment of up to 

£100,000 to the Municipal Bonds Agency (the Local Capital Finance Company Ltd);  
2. to note that the Cabinet approved participation and the amendments to the Treasury 

Management strategy on 29 June 2015; 
3. to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to take any action consider appropriate 

to give effect to or in consequence of recommendations 1 and 2  including determining 
the terms of and entering into any agreements considered necessary to be entered into 
including the Subscription Agreement. 

 

 
1. Background 
1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) has  created a collective Municipal Bonds Agency 
(MBA) which it believes will allow councils to raise funds at significantly lower rates than those 
offered by the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB).   The MBA is an independent company with the 
sole aim of reducing financing costs for councils through arranging lending at competitive interest 
rates. It is envisaged that the company will fund lending through any or all of the following: 

 Raising money on the capital markets through issuing bonds 

 Arranging lending or borrowing directly from local authorities 

 Sourcing funding from other third party sources, such as banks, pension funds or 
insurance companies. 

1.2 The County is not able to issue its own bonds due to the stringent capital markets 
requirements including an initial sum of £250m+ needed to get a market rate.  However, the agency 
would be able to raise finance in bulk from the capital markets by issuing bonds and lend on to 
other local authorities.  The current indication is that around 60 local authorities have pledged 
support, and taking part in the setting up of the agency does not commit the Council to borrowing 
but would give early access to potentially cheaper borrowing if required. 

2. Supporting Information 
2.1 The PWLB offers money at a rate of Treasury gilts plus an additional percentage set by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer.  The rate currently sits at a 1% premium to gilts, with discounts 
available subject to conditions.  The March 2012 budget subsequently announced a reduction by 
0.20% to 0.80% above gilts in PWLB loans, i.e., PWLB Certainty rate.  
 
2.2 MBA claim that local authority financing costs could be reduced by up to a prudent 20% to 
25% compared to the certainty rate provided by the PWLB, an annual saving on each £10m of 
borrowing of up to £25,000 each year.  The latest report on the Capital Programme showed that the 
Council would be utilising borrowing of close to £90m over the next three years, which is being 
reviewed as debt coming to term may not need to be refinanced  

2.3 MBA will offer competition to PWLB; as a result PWLB could react by reducing its own 
margins thereby making the MBA rate unattractive for local authority borrowers.  Whilst it is difficult 
to predict the reaction to the establishment of an MBA, either way, it has the potential for local 
authorities to access lower borrowing rates. 

2.4 The MBA is looking to raise up to £10m of equity capital in two phases. Phase 1 will be to 
fund the mobilisation stage for which £0.9m is r
[...]
new and unproven concept; 

 It may not be possible to raise the required level of capital or further capital may be 
required; 

 The demand for borrowing may not materialise; 

 The PWLB may reduce its margins making the company an unattractive prospect; 

 If the company has to be wound up, assets remaining in the company will be distributed 
to the value of cash investments – the value of any investment may not therefore be 
realised; 

 In the event of any local authority becoming bankrupt, the Council’s liability will be 
limited to the proportion of its investment. 

 
2.9 However, we have an entry window now, which will not be open for too much longer, so we 
may not be able to reap the full benefits of access to EIB rates or bonds in the future and the 
company is much more viable than previously thought, due to the commitment of other councils 
 
3. Investment 
3.1 It is proposed that the Council invests up to £100,000, and delegate to the Chief Finance 
Officer authority to sign the Subscription Agreement.  Whilst there are some risks associated with 
the investment as outlined in paragraph 2.8, there is the opportunity to make some substantial 
savings on borrowing costs. 
 
4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
4.1 Lead Member is recommended to approve the level of Council participation in, and commit 
funding to an investment of up to £100,000 in the Municipal Bonds Agency (the Local Capital 
Finance Company Ltd) as sponsored by the Local Government Association (LGA).  The proposed 
source of funding is to use some of the resources set aside within the Treasury Management for 
future borrowing opportunity. 
 
    
 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 

Page 30



   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 14 July 2015
	4 Notice of Motion: Meanwhile use of vacant council property
	Appendix 1 - Disposal Policy

	5 Local Government Association (LGA) Municipal Bonds Agency Participation
	8 Amendment to Leases at (1) Gilda Crescent, Polegate (2) St Anthony's, 508 Seaside, Eastbourne & (3) Warwick House, Seaford



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor David Elkin, on 24 
September 2015 at CC2, County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Blanch spoke on items 5 and 8 (see minutes 15 and 17) 
Councillor Hodges spoke on item 4 (see minute 14) 
Councillor Keeley spoke on items 4, 5 and 8 (see minutes 14, 15 and 17) 
Councillor Lambert spoke on item 4 (see minute 14) 
Councillor Shing spoke on items 5 and 8 (see minutes 15 and 17) 
 
 
11 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 JULY 2015  
 
11.1 Councillor Elkin approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 
2015.   
 
 
12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
12.1 Councillor Hodges declared a personal interest in Item 4 as a Member of Hastings 
Borough Council, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
12.2 Councillor Lambert declared a personal interest in Item 4 as a consultant on social 
enterprises including advice on asset portfolios, but she did not consider this to be prejudicial.   
 
 
13 REPORTS  
 
13.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
14 NOTICE OF MOTION: MEANWHILE USE OF VACANT COUNCIL PROPERTY  
 
14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
14.2 RESOLVED to (1) recommend to the County Council to agree the motion as set out in 
paragraph 1.1 of the report; and  
 
(2) agree the revision of the Disposal Policy, as detailed in paragraph 2.7 of the report, subject 
to the motion being agreed by the County Council.   
 
Reasons  
 
14.3 Meanwhile use is a recognised method of enabling best use of resources while reducing 
costs for both the building landlord and the community or voluntary group using it.  Vacant 
property can incur costs through empty business rates, maintenance and ensuring insurance 
policy compliance.  In addition, vacant properties offer little to local economies and present a 
risk through vandalism.  
 
14.4 A condition of any Meanwhile use of a council property will be that occupation will not be 
at the Council’s cost.    
 



 
 
 

 

 
15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) MUNICIPAL BONDS AGENCY 
PARTICIPATION  
 
15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
15.2 RESOLVED (1) to agree the level of Council participation and committing funding to an 
investment of up to £100,000 to the Municipal Bonds Agency (the Local Capital Finance 
Company Ltd);  
 
(2) to note that the Cabinet approved participation and the amendments to the Treasury 
Management strategy on 29 June 2015; and  
 
(3) to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to take any action considered appropriate 
to give effect to or in consequence of recommendations 1 and 2  including determining the 
terms of and entering into any agreements considered necessary to be entered into including 
the Subscription Agreement. 
 
Reasons  
 
15.3   The Municipal Bonds Agency is an independent company with the sole aim of reducing 
financing costs for councils through arranging lending at competitive interest rates. The agency 
would be able to raise finance in bulk from the capital markets by issuing bonds and lending on 
to other local authorities.  Taking part in the setting up of the agency does not commit the 
Council to borrowing, but would give early access to potentially cheaper borrowing if required.   
 
15.4 There is an entry window now, which will not be open for too much longer, so we may 
not be able to reap the full benefits of European Investment Bank rates or bonds in the future, 
and the company is much more viable than previously thought due to the commitment of other 
councils.   
 
 
16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
16.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
 
 
17 AMENDMENT TO LEASES AT (1) GILDA CRESCENT, POLEGATE (2) ST 
ANTHONY'S, 508 SEASIDE, EASTBOURNE & (3) WARWICK HOUSE, SEAFORD  
 
17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
17.2 RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to negotiate and agree 
terms necessary to effect amendments to leases at:  

1) Gilda Crescent Centre, 32 Gilda Crescent, Polegate BN26 6AW  
2) 508 Seaside (formerly known as St Anthony’s Court), Eastbourne BN23 6NU  
3) Warwick House, Warwick Road, Seaford BN25 1RG  

 



 
 
 

 

Reasons  
 
17.3  The reasons are set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
 


